508215644 11/07/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8262832

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	YANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JOHN ALEXANDER			02/02/2021	
W. ANDREW GRUBBS	01/25/2021			
KAITY YU EMERSON	01/26/2021			
MORGAN DOMINICE MOORE			01/26/2021	
MEGAN HARRISON DEW			01/27/2021	
SAMUEL DAVID DREW			01/27/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	KINDHEART, INC.			
Street Address:	1201 RALEIGH ROAD			
Internal Address:	SUITE 102			
City:	CHAPEL HILL			
State/Country:	NORTH	CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27517			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18387514

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(407)841-2343		
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	407-841-2330		
Email:	creganoa@allendyer.com		
Correspondent Name:	CHRISTOPHER F. REGAN		
Address Line 1:	1135 EAST STATE ROAD 434		
Address Line 2:	SUITE 3001		
Address Line 4:	WINTER SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32708		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		P06463-WO-USCON-56225CON1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTOPHER F. REGAN	
SIGNATURE:		/CHRISTOPHER F. REGAN/	
DATE SIGNED:		11/07/2023	

508215644

PATENT REEL: 065480 FRAME: 0164

Total Attachments: 3 source=56225CON1assignINVTOKINDHEART#page1.tif source=56225CON1assignINVTOKINDHEART#page2.tif source=56225CON1assignINVTOKINDHEART#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by John Alexander, of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, USA; W. Andrew Grubbs, of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, USA; Kaity Yu Emerson, of Durham, North Carolina, USA; Morgan Dominice Moore of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, USA; Megan Harrison Dew of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, USA; and Samuel David Drew of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, USA (hereinafter "Assignors"), to Kindheart, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of North Carolina, having its principal office and place of business at 1201 Raleigh Road, Ste 102, Chapel Hill, North Carolina (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented, or are the owners of the entire right and title in, certain new and useful improvements concerning **ABDOMINAL HERNIA SIMULATION MODEL FOR SURGICAL TRAINING**, the invention being described in and identified by a patent application for United States Letters Patent, filed on September 3, 2020, as U.S. patent application number 16/977,861, which is a 35 U.S.C. § 371 U.S. national entry of an international patent application filed on March 11, 2019, as International Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US2019/021657, which claims priority to US Provisional Application No. 62/641,618, filed March 12, 2018.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and the invention and improvements on the invention, and in Letters Patent on the same when granted in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignors, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any United States or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may

PATENT REEL: 065480 FRAME: 0166 be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignors further warrant and represent that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess their full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that they have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

noolononoi	
John Ales ander	2/2/2021
John Alexander	Date
William Grubbs	1/25/2021
W. Andrew Grubbs	Date
X auth Turn	1/26/2021
Kaity Yu Emerson	Date
Morgan Moore	1/26/2021
Morgan Dominice Moore	Date
Meyn Bo-	1/27/2021
Megan Harrison Dew	Date

ASSIGNORS:

PATENT REEL: 065480 FRAME: 0167

2

Attorney File No. 061817-00026

Samuel David Drew

Date

ASSIGNEE:

Samuel D. Drew

on behalf of Kindheart, Inc.

By: <u>Samuel</u> David Drew

Name/Title: _____

RECORDED: 11/07/2023